Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Warburg Pincus Private Equity IX, L.P.		10 <i>5/22/2</i> 009 l	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PhotoThera, Inc.
Street Address:	2260 Rutherford Rd., Suite 101
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2256076	ACCULASER
Registration Number:	3151489	CARDIOTHERA
Registration Number:	2986160	NEUROTHERA
Registration Number:	2986161	ORTHOTHERA
Registration Number:	3042429	PHOTOTHERA
Serial Number:	78742134	THERACAP
Serial Number:	78869064	THERALENS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)728-8111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 728-8631 Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua Deason c/o Willkie Farr & Gallagh

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 003992 FRAME: 0225

9/09677

900134683

Address Line 4: New York, NE	W YORK 10019
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115954.00020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua Deason
Signature:	/joshuadeason/
Date:	05/22/2009
Total Attachments: 5 source=trademarktermination#page1.tif source=trademarktermination#page2.tif source=trademarktermination#page3.tif source=trademarktermination#page4.tif source=trademarktermination#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003992 FRAME: 0226

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (PhotoThera, Inc.)

This Termination of Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2009 (this "Termination") is executed by Warburg Pincus Private Equity IX, L.P. ("Secured Party"), 466 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 10017 in connection with that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2008 recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 3, 2008, at Reel: 3846, Frame: 0215 (the "Security Agreement"), between PhotoThera, Inc. ("Debtor") and Secured Party. All defined terms herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto or incorporated by reference in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid to Secured Party all of the indebtedness secured by the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to terminate the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees that as of the date hereof, the Security Agreement shall be deemed terminated and of no further force or effect. The entire security interest in the intellectual property assets of Debtor, including without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A to the Security Agreement are hereby terminated. Secured Party will file this Termination of record with the USPTO and provide Debtor with a file-stamped copy of the filed Termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed this Termination as of the date first set forth above.

"Secured Party"

WARBURG PINCUS PRIVATE EQUITY IX, L.P.

By: Warburg Pincus IX LLC, its General Partner

> Warburg Pincus Partners, LLC, its Managing Member

> > Warburg Pincus & Co., its Managing Member

Name: Elizabeth H. Weatherman

Title: Partner

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations and Applications:

U.S. TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

MARK	CLASS/GOODS	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE	STATUS
ACCULASER	10: Medical laser devices	75/384,051 11/03/97	2,256,076 06/22/99	Registered
CARDIOTHE RA	10: Medical devices, namely, apparatus for administering infrared and/or visible radiation to the body for performing energy therapy	78/218,250 02/24/03	3,151,489 10/03/06	Registered
NEUROTHER A	10: Medical devices, namely, apparatus for administering infrared and/or visible radiation to the body for performing energy therapy	78/218,240 02/24/03	2,986,160 08/16/05	Registered
ORTHOTHER A	10: Medical devices, namely, apparatus for administering infrared and/or visible radiation to the body for performing energy therapy	78/218,245 02/24/03	2,986,161 08/16/05	Registered
PHOTOTHER :	10: Medical devices, namely, apparatus for administering infrared and/or visible radiation to the body for performing energy therapy	78/218,253 02/24/03	3,042,429 01/10/06	Registered
THERACAP	10: Medical devices	78/742,134 10/27/05		Pending - Allowed
THERALENS	10: Medical devices	78/869,064 04/25/06		Pending Allowed

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003992 FRAME: 0228

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	CLASS/GOODS	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE	STATUS
CARDIOTHE RA	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use; medical devices for performing energy therapy;	.003320835 .08/22/03	003320835 12/08/04	Registered
		44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; medical devices; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)			***************************************
NEUROTHER A	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use; medical devices for performing energy therapy;	003320868 08/22/03	003320868 08/12/04	Registered
		44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; medical devices; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)		***************************************	(((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((

TRADEMARK REEL: 003992 FRAME: 0229

MARK	COUNTRY	CLASS/GOODS	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE	STATUS
ORTHOTHER A	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use; medical devices for performing energy therapy;	003320819 08/22/03	003320819	Registered
	·	44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; medical devices; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)			**************************************
PHOTOTHER A	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use; medical devices for performing energy therapy;	003320884 08/22/03	0033208 84 03/18/05	Registered
		44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)		***************************************	

MARK COUNTE	COUNTRY	CLASS/GOODS	APP. NO. APP. DATE	REG. NO. REG. DATE	STATUS
THERACAP	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use;	005030515 04/20/06	005030515 04/12/07	Registered
		medical devices for performing energy therapy 44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; medial devices; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)			
THERALENS	China	10: Medical devices	5667510 10/18/06		Pending
THERALENS	European Community	10: Surgical, medical, dental and veterinary apparatus, devices and instruments; laser light treatment apparatus, devices and instruments; light sources for medical use; medical devices for performing energy therapy; medical devices 44: Medical services; veterinary services; hygienic care for human beings and/or animals; physical therapy services; medical assistance; photoceutical therapy; laser therapy; electro therapy services for physiotherapy; health care relating to relaxation therapy; heat therapy (medical)	005386255 10/13/06	005386255 3/13/08	Registered
THERALENS	Japan	10: Medical devices	2006-096215 10/16/2006	5060886 07/06/07	Registered